Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir J & K Paramedical / Nursing Council

<u>Government Medical College Jammu / Srinagar</u>

Sub: - Suspension of issuance of J&K Paramedical Council Registration- reg.

<u>Circular</u>

In compliance to this office Circular No:- JKPMC/OUTSIDE/ 5615 - 5626, Dated :-14.03.2022, regarding the suspension of Paramedical / Nursing Council Registration, Jammu / Srinagar, the below mentioned Universities / Deemed to be Universities have submitted the requisite approvals from UGC (University Grants Commission) and other competent authorities for running the Degree Courses. It has been observed that the said Universities have been approved by UGC (University Grants Commission) under relevant Act(s), rules and norms and thereby awarding the Degree Certificates to the candidates are considered to be genuine and authentic. Further the Universities namely OM Sterling University Hissar Hisar -Chandigarh Road, Hisar, Haryana 125001 and Nirwan University Rajasthan NH 21, Vill. Jhar Near Bassi, Main, Agra Rd, Jaipur, have submitted that the varsity had recently started Paramedical / Nursing Courses and there is no passed out batch who have awarded Degree from these varsity as of now. However some universities are still not complying with the instructions as has been passed vide aforecited Circular and reply to our communication letter(s) from concerned Universities is still awaited.

S.NO	NAME OF THE UNIVERSITY	REQUIRED DOCUMENTS	PRESENT STATUS
		SUBMITTED	
1.	HIMALAYAN UNIVERSITY , ITANAGAR ARUNACHAL PRADESH	NO	ON HOLD
2.	DESH BHAGAT UNIVERSITY	YES	EXEMPTED
3.	OPJS UNIVERSITY , RAJASTHAN	NO	ON HOLD
4.	MEWAR UNIVERSITY RAJASTHAN	YES	EXEMPTED
5.	MADHAV UNIVERSITY, PIDWARA SIROHI	YES	EXEMPTED
6.	IASE DEEMED UNIVERSITY ,SARDASHAHR RAJASTHAN	NO	ON HOLD
7.	SINGHANIA UNIVERSITY, PACHERI BARI (JHUNJHUNU)	NO	ON HOLD
8.	GLOCAL UNIVERSITY, SAHARANPUR	YES	EXEMPTED
9.	GLOBAL UNIVERSITY , ITANAGAR AP	NO	ON HOLD
10.	SHARDA UNIVERSITY, DELHI	YES	EXEMPTED
11.	NIRWAN UNIVERSITY OF RAJASTHAN	YES	EXEMPTED
12.	OM STERLING GLOBAL UNIVERSITY HISSRA	YES	EXEMPTED
13.	SRK UNIVERSITY BHOPAL	NO	ON HOLD
14.	SWAMI VIVEK ANANDA UNIVERSITY SAGAR MP	NO	ON HOLD
15.	AYUSH & HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITY CHHATTISGARH,	NO	ON HOLD
16.	NOIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY, DELHI, INDIA	NO	ON HOLD
17.	SANT BABA BAGH SINGH UNIVERSITY	NO	ON HOLD
18.	NITTE UNIVERSITY , KARNATAKA	NO	ON HOLD
19.	ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL & PARAMEDICAL SCIENCES.	NO	ON HOLD
20.	PARAMEDICAL COUNCIL OF PUNJAB(PB), MOHALI	NO	ON HOLD

ping Ashid St.

In view of above, it has been decided that the issuance of Registration Certificates to the Candidates for the Universities(s) who have not submitted the required documents in compliance to the aforecited Circular shall be still kept on hold till submission of the required approvals for running the said Paramedical / Nursing Degree Courses.

Further the issuance of Registrations from J&K Paramedical / Nursing Council to the other Universities who have submitted the required documents in the office of the undersigned, by post / email and the candidates who have applied for issuance of Registration, who have been declared qualified from the University shall be issued subject to the following terms and conditions:-

- That the incumbent(s) are meeting norms and criteria for Registration in toto, i.e PCB (Physics, Chemistry Biology) for all Paramedical / Nursing Degree Courses.
- 2) That the incumbent(s) have taken the course of study through main campus of the University only.
- 3) That the candidate had completed his/her practical training for that particular Course as per the requirement of the Course.
- 4) That the candidate has completed his/her course through regular mode of study.
- 5) That in-case the any incumbents have taken the course of Study through any Study Centre or off-Campus as the case may be: in that event the Study Centre / College / Campus should be approved by the **University Grants Commission** as per the norms, otherwise the Degree so obtained shall not be considered for issuance of registration.
- 6) Proper Verification from the Concerned Candidates as per the routine process of the Council.

In the meantime if, J&K Paramedical / Nursing Council notices that the varsities exempted above, are running non-attending classes, unauthorised campus and Study Centres, without prior approval of <u>University Grants Commission (UGC)</u>, and other competent authorities required as per norms. The issuance of registration in favour of the candidates of that particular University shall not be issued without any further intimation and action under-section (40) subsection (a) & (b) of J&K Paramedical Council Act- norms and action under relevant rules shall be initiated.

All concerned to note accordingly.

ashed

President (Principal/ Dean) J&K Para-Medical Council Government Medical College Srinaga

No:-JKPMC/OUTSIDE/728-739

Dt:- 202 . 05. 2022 Copy to:-

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary Health and Medical Education Department for kind information.
- 2. Vice President J&K Para-Medical & Nursing Council (Principal / Dean) GMC Jammu for kind information for similar kind of action.
- 3. University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110002, for kind information and request to take appropriate action against such Universities / Institutes.
- 4. Registrar University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110002.
- 5. Secretary Indian Nursing Council, 8th Floor NBCC Centre Plot No:- 2, Community Centre Okhla Phase –I, New Delhi, -110020.
- 6. Dean College Development Council (CDC) University of Jammu / Kashmir for information and necessary action.
- 7. Registrar J&K Para-Medical / Nursing Council GMC Jammu for information.
- 8. P.A to Vice-Chancellor University of Jammu / Kashmir for kind information to Hon'ble Vice Chancellor.
- 9. Joint Director Information with the request to publish the Circular in two leading news-papers for two consecutive days for wide publication.
- 10. Controller of Examinations J&K Para-Medical / Nursing Council (Govt. Medical College Jammu/Srinagar) for information.
- 11. Official website (www.gmcs.edu.in).
- 12. Office for record.